Figure 6: Lost sale and customer service level in the filling plants

To validate our simulation model, we performed a sensitivity anal-
ysis of the critical stochastic parameters, customer demand, and the
distribution of unequally exchanged cylinders η. We examined the
impact of varying more or less 10% of these stochastic parameters on
the performance indicators. As shown in the table 1, the sensitivity of
a slight variation in the distribution of unequally exchanged cylinders
on the customer’s service rate and average inventory cost is less than
1%. The sensitivity of demand to average inventory cost is also less
than 1%, and it is more significant at customer service levels (2.68%).
Indeed, increasing demand without changing the echelon order up-to-
level inventory leads to decreased service rates.

The following section uses the simulation model to determine the
optimal echelon base order up to level inventories to minimize the
average total inventory costs while maintaining a target service level.

Table 1: Sensitivity analysis of demand and unequal exchange’ cylinders
Demand sensitivity analysis

Base scenario scenario 1
(Base -10%)

scenario 2
(Base + 10%) Sensitivity

std exchange 2 2 2
IFR plant 1 99,76% 99,88% 97,58% 2,31%
IFR plant 2 99,74% 99,91% 97,05% 2,86%
Average inventory cost 800,63 763,61 756,27 0,96%

Exchange sensitivity analysis

Base scenario scenario 1
(Base -10%)

scenario 2
(Base + 10%) Sensitivity

std exchange 2 1,8 2,2
IFR plant 1 99,92% 99,92% 99,93% 0,01%
IFR plant 2 99,91% 99,89% 99,89% 0,00%
Average inventory cost 705,70 703,05 709,97 0,98%

5 A HYBRID SIMULATION OPTIMIZATION BASED
METHOD

The echelon base stock policy is optimal for multi-echelon serial sys-
tems, as (Clark and Scarf, 1960) shows. Furthermore, the company
uses a periodical review inventory control policy that is easy to im-
plement. The review period is given in the company, and the problem
is restricted to calculating the optimal up-to-level inventory to satisfy
service level constraints. Therefore, we will determine the optimal
up-to-level inventory of an echelon base stock policy for our multi-
echelon distribution system with returns. Let denote by s∗i,1, s∗i,2, s∗3